

M/s HLL Infra Tech Services Ltd. (HITES)
(Subsidiary of HLL Lifecare Ltd, A Government of India Enterprise)
As Executing Agency of

All India Institute of Medical Sciences, Patna
(An Autonomous body under MoHFW, Govt. of India)

HITES/AIIMS-PATNA/2022-23/

29.11.2022

Amendment-02

Name of the work: Design, Engineering, Procurement and Construction (EPC) of Academic Block & Residential Quarters at AIIMS, Patna
Ref: Tender No. - HITES/AIIMS-PATNA/2022

The Amendment-02 shall be treated as part of e-tender to be uploaded online duly signed and stamped along with e-tender:

A. Amendment to existing e-Tender Clause

Sl. No.	Ref. to tender	Existing Clause				Amended Clause			
		Sl. No.	Item Description	Quantity	Units	Sl. No.	Item Description	Quantity	Units
1.	Financial Bid, Vol-7, Item at Sl. No. 3.03, Item Description	3.03	External Water Supply System complete as per scope of works as per and directions of Engineer In charge. (Residential Quarters)	1	Lump Sum	3.03	External Water Supply System complete as per scope of works as per and directions of Engineer In charge including construction of Underground RCC water Tanks and Water Treatment Plant complete in all respect with necessary pipeline connections fixtures/fittings etc. complete. (Residential Quarters)	1	Lump Sum

Sl. No.	Ref. to tender	Existing Clause				Amended Clause			
2.	Financial Bid, Vol-7, Item at Sl. No. 3.04, Item Description	3.04	External Water Supply System complete as per scope of works as per and directions of Engineer In charge. (Academic Block)	1	Lump Sum	3.04	External Water Supply System complete as per scope of works as per and directions of Engineer In charge including construction of Water Treatment Plant complete in all respect with necessary pipeline connections fixtures/fittings etc. complete. (Academic Block)	1	Lump Sum
3.	Design Basis Report, Vol-4, Chapter, D	D. Plumbing (Water Supply and Sanitary Installation (Page no 60 To 68)				Amended Chapter D. Plumbing (Water Supply and Sanitary Installation attached as Annexure-I Terms and Conditions of e-tender prevail.			
4.	Design Basis Report, Vol-4, Chapter, E	E. Reverse Osmosis System				Refer Chapter D. Plumbing (Water Supply and Sanitary Installation Chapter E. Reverse Osmosis System stands Deleted Terms and Conditions of e-tender prevail.			
5.	Design Basis Report, Vol-4, Chapter, J	J. Design Basis Report- Fire Fighting System Table : Capacity of Overhead Water Storage Tanks , i.e. Domestic Water Storage Tank and Flushing Water Storage				J. Design Basis Report- Fire Fighting System Table : Capacity of Overhead Water Storage Tanks , i.e. Fire Water Tank, Domestic Water Storage Tank and Flushing Water Storage to be referred from Amended Chapter D. Plumbing (Water Supply and Sanitary Installation)			
6.	Tender Drawings, Vol-6	Tender Drawings: 1. 102-SLD-PL-WS-020 2. 104-AR-HO-SLD-WS-019 3. 104-AR-HO-SLD-WS-020 4. 104-AR-HO-SLD-WS-021				Tender Drawings: Following Revised Tender Drawings are attached with Amendment-02 1. 102-SLD-PL-WS-020-R1 2. 104-AR-HO-SLD-WS-019-R1 3. 104-AR-HO-SLD-WS-020-R1 4. 104-AR-HO-SLD-WS-021-R1			

Sl. No.	Ref. to tender	Existing Clause			Amended Clause		
	List of Approved Makes, Vol-5, TS of Tender Document	S. No.	Details of equipment/material	Make/Manufacturer	S. No.	Details of equipment/material	Make/Manufacturer
		Civil Works:			Civil Works:		
		95	Tiles: Glazed /Ceramic Tiles	Kajaria / Somany/ RAK/ CERA / Johnson / AGL	95	Tiles: Glazed /Ceramic Tiles	Kajaria / Somany/ RAK/ CERA / Johnson / AGL/ Varmora
		97	Tiles: Vitrified Tiles (Double / Multi Charged)/ Germ free/Full body)	Kajaria / Somany/ RAK / CERA/ Johnson/ AGL	97	Tiles: Vitrified Tiles (Double / Multi Charged)/ Germ free/Full body)	Kajaria / Somany/ RAK / CERA/ Johnson/ AGL/ Varmora
		100	Water Proofing Materials	BASF/ Fosroc / Sika / CICO / STP / Pidilite / CHRYSO/ PENETRON/ Asian Paints / KRYTON/ XYPEX/ MYK Arment / Berger/ MC Bauchemie	100	Water Proofing Materials	BASF/ Fosroc / Sika / CICO / STP / Pidilite/ CHRYSO/ PENETRON/ Asian Paints / KRYTON/ XYPEX/ MYK Arment/ Berger/ MC Bauchemie/ Tikidan
		Plumbing & Sanitary Works :			Plumbing & Sanitary Works :		
		20	HDPE Pipes / Moulded Fittings	Emco /Polyefins/Pioneer Plyfab/ Jain / Texmo/	20	HDPE Pipes / Moulded Fittings	Emco /Polyefins/Pioneer Plyfab/ Jain Irrigation / Texmo/ Supreme/ Oriplast
		30	Pipe coat material (pipe protection)	RPG Raychem/ Pypkote/ Makphalt	30	Pipe coat material (pipe protection)	RPG Raychem/ Pypkote/ Makphalt/ Tikidan
		49	SS Gratings/ Soap Dish/Towel Rail etc.	Camry/Glacier/Gem/ Jaquar/ Grohe/ ASIAN	49	SS Gratings/ Soap Dish/Towel Rail etc.	Camry/Glacier/Gem/ Jaquar/ Grohe/ ASIAN/ JAYNA/NEER/NIRALI
7.							

Sl. No.	Ref. to tender	Existing Clause			Amended Clause		
		Drinking Water Pumping Systems /Water Treatment Plant / Reverse Osmosis Etc.			Drinking Water Pumping Systems /Water Treatment Plant / Reverse Osmosis Etc.		
		39	SS Pipes & Fittings	SAIL/ Jindal/ Viega/ Sumitomo/ Apollo		SS Pipes & Fittings	Jindal/ Viega/ALFA PRESS/ J Press
		HVAC System			HVAC System		
		87	VRV/ VRF System	Mitsubishi Electric/ Daikin/ Toshiba/ Panasonic/ Carrier/ Voltas/ Blue Star	87	VRV/ VRF System	Mitsubishi Electric/ Daikin/ Toshiba/ Panasonic/ Carrier/ Voltas/ Blue Star/Hitachi
		Electrical & LV System			Electrical & LV System		
		9	Battery Charger	Amaraja / Volstat / Chloride Power System / Expo-Fyn / HBL / Sabnife / Statcon	9	Battery Charger	Amaraja / Volstat / Chloride Power System / Expo-Fyn / HBL / Sabnife / Statcon/ MAX Power (Mahamai)
		25	DG Sets Assembler	Jakson & Company / Jakson Ltd / Sterling Generators / Sudhir Gensets / Powerica / Kirloskar (KOEL authorized OEM) / TIPL (Gainwell) / Greaves Cotton	25	DG Sets Assembler	Jakson & Company / Jakson Ltd / Sterling Generators / Sudhir Gensets / Powerica / Kirloskar (KOEL authorized OEM) / TIPL (Gainwell) / Greaves Cotton/ Captiva Energy Solutions Pvt. Ltd. (Perkins)

B. Clarifications to Bidders' Queries:

Sl. No.	Tender Clause	Pre-Bid Queries		HITES Reply
		Original Bid condition	Bidders Comments / Observations	

Sl. No.	Tender Clause	Pre-Bid Queries		HITES Reply
		Original Bid condition	Bidders Comments / Observations	
1.	NIB and ITB, Vol-1, Clause No.1.4, Page No. 12	<p>The bidders should meet the following minimum eligibility criteria:</p> <p>(a) Should have satisfactorily completed “similar works” during the last 7 (seven) years ending last day of the month previous to one the in which tenders are invited including extended date if any. For this purpose, cost of work shall mean gross value of the completed work including cost of material supplied by the respective Client but excluding those supplied by the client free of cost. This should be certified by an officer not below the rank of Project Manager/Executive Engineer & Senior Manager or equivalent: At least one “similar work” of Value INR 200.42 Cr.</p> <p style="text-align: center;">OR</p> <p>At least two “similar works” each of Value INR 150.31 Cr.</p> <p style="text-align: center;">OR</p> <p>At least three “similar works” each of Value INR 100.21 Cr.</p>	<p>We request following changes: The bidders should meet the following minimum eligibility criteria:</p> <p>(a) Should have satisfactorily completed “similar works” during the last 7 (seven) years ending last day of the month previous to one the in which tenders are invited including extended date if any. For this purpose, cost of work shall mean gross value of the completed work including cost of material supplied by the respective Client but excluding those supplied by the client free of cost. This should be certified by an officer not below the rank of Project Manager/Executive Engineer & Senior Manager or equivalent: At least one “similar work” of Value INR 172.64 Cr</p> <p style="text-align: center;">OR</p> <p>At least two “similar works” each of Value INR 126 Cr</p> <p style="text-align: center;">OR</p> <p>At least three “similar works” each of Value INR 75.6 Cr</p>	Terms & Conditions of e-tender prevail
2.	NIB and ITB, Vol-1, Clause No.1.4, Page No. 13	<p>ii. Should have satisfactorily completed one completed work costing not less than Rs.50.10 Crs. executed with the RCC Framed Structural system technology in EPC mode during the last 7 years ending last day of the month previous to the one in which tenders are invited. This</p>	<p>We request following changes: Should have satisfactorily completed one Hospital Project work costing not less than Rs.150 Crs. executed with the RCC Framed Structure during the last 7 years ending last day of the month previous to the one in which tenders are invited. This work may be a part</p>	Terms & Conditions of e-tender prevail

Sl. No.	Tender Clause	Pre-Bid Queries		HITES Reply
		Original Bid condition	Bidders Comments / Observations	
		work may be a part of the above given eligible works at 1.4 (a) (i) above or as a separate work.	of the above given eligible works at 1.4 (a) (i) above or as a separate work. OR Kindly allow Subcontractor experience for the same.	
3.	NIB and ITB, Vol-1, Clause 2.3.5 b) Page No. 16	Site Survey	Kindly Provide, Contact person name and mobile number for site survey.	Bidder to submit request letter to Vice President (ID) M/s HLL Infra Tech Services Ltd. (HITES), B-14A, Sector – 62, NOIDA (UP) @ idnoida@hllhites.com
4.	NIB and ITB, Vol-1, Section-I, Table-I, Sl. No. 9, Page 6	Detail Notice Inviting Tender Bid Submission Date, 16.12.2022,	For the clarity in scope, site Survey, Soil Testing and other major work it is humbly requested to kindly allow extension in submission of the bid due date by minimum two weeks i.e. 30.12.2022	Terms & Conditions of e-tender prevail
5.	NIB and ITB, Vol-1, Page No. 3	Last date & time of submission of Tender. 16.12.2022 Up to 15:00 Hrs.	We request you to please extend the tender submission date by 15 days.	Terms & Conditions of e-tender prevail
6.	GCC, Vol-2, Page No. 22 Escalation clause	No escalation shall be applicable on this contract. The Price quoted by contractor shall be firm and fixed for entire contract period as well as extended period for completion of the works.	We propose to keep escalation clause as per CPWD norms to mitigate the risk of price variation in labour wages and key construction materials.	Terms & Conditions of e-tender prevail
7.	Tender Drawings, Vol-6		Since it is an EPC tender, bidder has to find out quantities of all items from drawings. Therefore request you to provide tender drawings in AUTO CAD format for quantity surveying.	Refer clause 1.8 (i), Section-1 of Vol-1, NIT & ITB of Tender document. Terms & Conditions of e-tender prevail
8.	NIB and ITB, Vol-		Contact information for site visit:	Bidder to submit request letter to Vice

Sl. No.	Tender Clause	Pre-Bid Queries		HITES Reply
		Original Bid condition	Bidders Comments / Observations	
	1, Clause 2.3.5 b) Page No. 16		Provide contact details of your representative available for site visit.	President (ID) M/s HLL Infra Tech Services Ltd. (HITES), B-14A, Sector – 62, NOIDA (UP) at idnoida@hllhites.com
9.	NIB and ITB, Vol-1, Clause 2.3.5 b) Page No. 16		Tree cutting : Please provide Girth Sizes of trees to be cut or transplanted.	The Bidders are advised to visit and examine the Site of works and its surroundings at his/their cost and get/obtain at his/their own responsibility, required information, as applicable for preparing the Bid. Terms & Conditions of e-tender prevail.
10.	DBR, Vol-4, Page No. 76 , S. No. 4,	As per DBR the Sub-station will be of 11 kV.	As per the Technical Specification pg. No. 108 & 109. Specs says 33 kV HT Metering Panel & 33 kV HT VCB Panel. Please Clarify.	11/0.433 kV Electrical Substations shall be provided as per scope of works mentioned under Chapter H. Design Basis Report - Electrical & LV Works, DBR, Vol-4 of e-tender. Terms & Conditions of e-tender prevail.
11.	DBR, Vol-4, Page No. 76, S. No. 3, Transformers	As per DBR, Cast Resin Dry Type Transformers, 11/0.433 KV shall be provided with On Load Tap changer and RTCC panel required.	As per the Technical Specification pg. No. 147 11/0.433 kV Oil type transformer with Off Load Tap changer required and as per Pg. No. 149 33/11 kV oil type transformer with On Load Tap Changer required. Please Clarify.	Cast Resin Dry Type Transformers, 11/0.433 KV shall be provided. Refer Technical Specifications for Dry Type Transformers as given in the Amendment - 01. Terms & Conditions of e-tender prevail.
12.	Technical Specification, Vol-5, Page No. 153, 24.2 Distribution Boards	24.2 Distribution Boards	Please provide us Thickness of Distribution Board.	As per Vol V, Technical Specification for Distribution Boards at Pg. 153, 24.2 (xiv): “.....The box and cover shall be fabricated from 1.2 mm sheet steel...”. Terms & Conditions of e-tender prevail.
13.	Technical Specification , Vol-5, Page no.	28. External Street Lighting	Please confirm that High Masts will be in our scope of supply or not as the same is not mentioned in the DBR.	High Masts is not required as per scope of works mentioned under Chapter H. Design Basis Report - Electrical & LV

Sl. No.	Tender Clause	Pre-Bid Queries		HITES Reply
		Original Bid condition	Bidders Comments / Observations	
	179 to 195, 28. External Street Lighting			Works, DBR, Vol-4 of e-tender.
14.	Technical Specification , Vol-5, Page no. 201, 32. EV Charger	32. EV Charger	Please confirm that EV Charger will be in our scope of supply or not as the same is not mentioned in the DBR.	EV Charger is not required as per scope of works mentioned under DBR, Vol-4 of e-tender.
15.	Technical Specification , Vol-5, Page no. 689, Approved Makes, S. No. 1, Solar PV System	Tata Power Solar / Havells / Schneider / Emmvee / Thermax / Jackson Solar / Adani Solar / Intersolar	We request you to approve MNRE approved vendors also. Kindly approve.	Terms and conditions of e-tender prevail.
16.	Technical Specification, Vol-5, Approved Makes Page. No. 690, S.No. 9, Battery Charger	Amaraja / Volstat / Chloride Power System / Expo-Fyn / HBL / Sabnife / Statcon	We request you to approve MAX Power (Mahamai) make also. Kindly approve.	Refer Sl. No. 6 under A. Amendment to existing e-Tender Clause
17.	Technical Specification, Vol-5, Approved Makes Page No. 691, S.No. 25, DG Sets Assembler	Jakson & Company / Jakson Ltd / Sterling Generators / Sudhir Gensets / Powerica / Kirloskar (KOEL authorized OEM) / TIPL (Gainwell) / Greaves Cotton	We request you to approve Captiva Energy Solutions Pvt. Ltd. (Perkins) make also. Kindly approve.	Refer Sl. No. 6 under A. Amendment to existing e-Tender Clause
18.	Technical Specification, Vol-5, Approved Makes Page No. 691, S.No. 29, Door Frame Metal	Metscan / Trust Security System / ID Tech Solutions	We request you to approve Smith Detection make also. Kindly approve.	Terms & Conditions of e-tender prevail

Sl. No.	Tender Clause	Pre-Bid Queries		HITES Reply
		Original Bid condition	Bidders Comments / Observations	
	Detector			
19.	Technical Specification , Vol-5, Approved Makes Page No. 691, S.No. 33, Electric Vehicles Charging Stations	ABB / Siemens / Schneider / Tata Power / P2 Power / Eaton / Panasonic / Legrand	We request you to approve Volttic EV Charging / Delta / Kazam & Okaya Makes also. Kindly approve.	Terms & Conditions of e-tender prevail
20.	Technical Specification, Vol-5, Approved Makes Page No. 693, S.No. 64, Package / Unitised Sub-station	ABB / Siemens / Schnieder / C&S / Ambit	We request you to approved the system house of the given makes also. Kindly approve.	Terms & Conditions of e-tender prevail
21.	Tender Drawings, Vol-6	PDF Format	We request you to provide SLD & Drawings in AutoCad Format, Kindly Provide.	Refer clause1.8, Section-1 of Vol-1, NIT & ITB of Tender document. Terms & Conditions of e-tender prevail
22.	General	TYPE TEST	We shall provide type test report for the same or higher rating equipments/switchgear conducted earlier on any other equipment, Kindly Confirm.	Terms & Conditions of e-tender prevail
23.	Clause 6 , GCC page3 of Vol-2	Order of Precedence	Please provide Order of precedence of the documents. Kindly clarify / confirm.	Refer Clause 6 , GCC page3 of Vol-2 Terms and conditions of e-tender prevail.
24.	General	Data Sheet & Compliances	All Data Sheets & Compliances shall be provided after award of work before supply of material/Equipment. Kindly confirm.	Terms & Conditions of e-tender prevail
25.		Fire hydrant and sprinkler lines shall be tapped from the existing external	KINDLY CONFIRM	Terms & Conditions of e-tender prevail

Sl. No.	Tender Clause	Pre-Bid Queries		HITES Reply
		Original Bid condition	Bidders Comments / Observations	
		hydrant/ sprinkler pipe Ring/ Network in AIIMS campus. Existing underground fire water tanks and fire pumps shall be used for the Academic Building. For the Residential campus buildings, underground fire water tanks and fire pumps are not required as per NBC norms.		
26.		AS PER DBR UL LISTED & FM APPROVED PUMPS REQUIRED	AS PER NBC UL LISTED & FM APPROVED ARE NOT REQUIRED	Terms & Conditions of e-tender prevail
27.		TECHNICAL SPECS- ITEM NO 20. HDPE PIPE & FITTINGS	ADD MAKE- JAIN IRRIGATION, SUPREME, ORIPLAST	Refer Sl. No. 6 under A. Amendment to existing e-Tender Clause
28.		TECHNICAL SPECS-ITEM NO 49. SS GRATTING	ADD MAKE - JAYNA,NEER,NIRALI	Refer Sl. No. 6 under A. Amendment to existing e-Tender Clause
29.		TECHNICAL SPECS- CHAPTER 9 LIST OF MAKE SS PIPES & FITTING	ADD MAKE - KAN SYSTEM,J PRESS,VPRESS	Refer Sl. No. 6 under A. Amendment to existing e-Tender Clause
30.		TECHNICAL SPECS- ITEM NO 20.FIRE HYDRANT/HOSE REEL	ADD MAKE - LIFEGUARD,SAFEX	Terms & Conditions of e-tender prevail
31.	Clause 1.8 (i), Section-1 of Vol-1, NIT & ITB	Tender drawings in the PDF format have been provided in Vol. -6 of the Tender documents. However set of drawings in Auto-Cad format, will be issued to only those bidders who get registered on the E-tender portal https://etenders.gov.in./eprocure/app and pay the tender fee/ processing fee in the prescribed form as per Clause 11.12 (i) The bidder shall submit the above documents in the office of the Vice President (ID) M/s HLL Infra Tech Services Ltd. (HITES), B-14A, Sector-62, NOIDA	Please accept the request letter and receipt of tender processing fee to obtain tender drawings in Auto-Cad format and made available the tender drawings in Auto-Cad format on mail also for contractor residing other states.	Refer clause 1.8 (i), Section-1 of Vol-1, NIT & ITB of Tender document. Terms & Conditions of e-tender prevail

Sl. No.	Tender Clause	Pre-Bid Queries		HITES Reply
		Original Bid condition	Bidders Comments / Observations	
		(UP) with a request letter for obtaining the above set of drawings in Auto-Cad format. On receipt these documents inclusive of tender fee/ processing fee, HITES shall provide the Auto-Cad copy of drawings in CD.		
32.	Technical Specification, Vol-5, Page No. 31, Clause no. 10.1.2, External Finishing / Faade	The dry cladding if specified in DBR / Tender drawings shall be laid as per design with white sandstone 30mm thick gang saw cut stone with (machine cut edges) of uniform colour in sizes as approved by Engineer-In-charge and in accordance with CPWD Specifications.	In tender drawings only three items i.e. Textured paint, Kota Stone and structural glazing is mentioned for Academic Block and Residential Buildings. Please clarify the External finishing for Academic Building and Residential Building.	Refer Finishing Schedule, Tender Drawings & Vol-4, DBR. Terms & Conditions of e-tender prevail
33.	DBR, Vol-4, Underground Water Tank		Dimension of underground water tank is missing. Please provide the same.	Under Ground Water Tanks shall be provided as per Annexure-I of Amendment -02. Terms & Conditions of e-tender prevail
34.	NIB and ITB, Vol-1, Page No. 3	Last date to fill/uploading the e-tender through E-tendering is mentioned as 16.12.2022.	Please extend the last date for uploading the tender minimum for two weeks as this is an EPC mode tender and more detailed work out to be carried out.	Terms & Conditions of e-tender prevail
35.	Eligibility criteria NIB and ITB, Vol-1 Page No. 07	"Should have satisfactorily completed one completed work costing not less than Rs.50.10 Crs. executed with the RCC Framed Structural system technology in EPC mode during the last 7 years ending last day of the month previous to the one in which tenders are invited. This work may be a part	We request to consider given criteria as below for healthy Competition between bidders. "Should have satisfactorily completed one completed work costing not less than Rs.50.10 Crs. executed with the RCC Framed Structural system technology during the last 7	Terms & Conditions of e-tender prevail

Sl. No.	Tender Clause	Pre-Bid Queries		HITES Reply
		Original Bid condition	Bidders Comments / Observations	
		of the above given eligible works at 1.4 (a) (i) above or as a separate work."	years ending last day of the month previous to the one in which tenders are invited. This work may be a part of the above given eligible works at 1.4 (a) (i) above or as a separate work."	
36.	GCC, Vol-2, Clause 10CC, Escalations	No escalation shall be applicable on this contract. The price quoted by contractor shall be firm and fixed for entire contract period as well as extended period for completion of works.	We request to Applicable this clause due to quick increase in rates of many raw material of construction in recent few months.	Terms & Conditions of e-tender prevail
37.	DBR, Vol-4, B. Design Basis Report- Civil Structures , Page 17		We request you to clarify that, whether shall design using Precast Technology by using following method, R.C.C Precast column, R.C.C Precast beam, R.C.O precast shear wall and all roof slab with Pre-stressed Solid core Precast slab on getting design approval from IIT/NIT.	Terms & Conditions of e-tender prevail
38.	General		We kindly request you to clarify that Whether shall we put our temporary precast yard at site.	Terms & Conditions of e-tender prevail
39.	Vol-6, Tender Drawings		In receipt of the tender documents with drawings in (PDF Format) by Downloading from the Portal for the EPC tender Mentioned in ref, we request that the architectural and all other drawings may please be provided in "DWG" format in Portal as this being EPC Mode, we are to get the details of exact dimensions for accurate working to the tender in the	Refer clause 1.8, Section-1 of Vol-1, NIT & ITB of Tender document. Terms & Conditions of e-tender prevail

Sl. No.	Tender Clause	Pre-Bid Queries		HITES Reply
		Original Bid condition	Bidders Comments / Observations	
			effective manner in the tender competition "EXPECTING ALL THE DRAWINGS IN "DWG" FORMAT AT THE EARLIEST POSSIBLE"	
40.	Vol-6, Tender Drawings		We hereby request you to provide AUTOCAD drawings, it is under Design, Engineering, Procurement and Construction (EPC) mode.	Refer clause 1.8, Section-1 of Vol-1, NIT & ITB of Tender document. Terms & Conditions of e-tender prevail
41.	Vol-3, SCC, Page 28	Site Management	Shall we permit for Installation of Batching plant and making Labour Hutment inside the campus . You are requested to give us clarification in this regard at the earliest.	Refer Clause 3, Site Management (Page 28 to 35) of SCC, Vol-3, Para IV., under DBR-General, Construction works related compliances, for accommodation and facilities to be provided by Contractor. Add following Para under Clause 3, (b) Restriction in work areas (Page 33), SCC, Vol-3 of Tender Document h.The contractor may be allowed to construct temporary storage, accommodation and labour huts within Residential Campus in the area to be earmarked by HITES/Client. The Contractor shall take prior approval of HITES/ Client to erect the labour huts and installation of Batching Plant of adequate capacity in this area at its own cost. A separate entry/exit for labour / construction workers with proper security arrangement and other facilities shall be required to be carried out by the

Sl. No.	Tender Clause	Pre-Bid Queries		HITES Reply
		Original Bid condition	Bidders Comments / Observations	
				<p>contractor with appropriate security measures, minimum 6m high barricading (all around construction area and labour hutment/batching plant area as per site requirement and as directed by Engineer-in-charge) etc., as per requirement of works to avoid any nuisance or inconvenience to the existing running Residential Campus.</p> <p>i. The Design Mix Concrete shall be transported to the proposed site of Academic and Residential Quarters through Transit Mixers having suitable retarders from the Batch Plant installed by Contractor in the earmarked area of Residential Complex.</p> <p>Terms and Conditions of e-tender prevail.</p>

Important Note:

1. The above Amendment shall form part of the Tender Document and is to be submitted duly signed by the applicants along with their Application.
2. All other terms & condition of Tender document remains unchanged.
3. For Corrigendum/amendments etc. please refer websites www.hllhites.com, e-Procurement System at NIC's (CPP Portal) <https://etenders.gov.in/e procure/app>. regularly , separate advertisement will not be made for the same.

The Vice President (ID)
M/s HLL Infra Tech Services Ltd. (HITES),
As Executing Agency
All India Institute of Medical Sciences, Patna
(An Autonomous body under MoHFW, Govt. of India)

END OF AMENDMENT-02